
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Health and Wellbeing Board
7 October 2015

Time 1.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Board Room, Corporate Services Building (Building 12 on the attached map), New 
Cross Hospital, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV10 0QP 

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email 01902 555046 carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton./
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1

1 Apologies for absence (if any) (Pages 5 - 6)

2 Notification of substitute members (if any) 

3 Declarations of interest (if any) 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 7 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (29 July 2015) as a correct 
record]

5 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 
2015]

6 Summary of outstanding matters (Pages 11 - 14)
[To consider and comment on the summary of outstanding matters]

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2014/15 (Pages 15 - 18)
[To consider and comment on the items listed on the Forward Plan]

8 Infant Mortality Health Scrutiny Review (Pages 19 - 90)
[To consider the recommendations of the Health Scrutiny Infant Mortality Review]
                                                                                                         [Ros Jervis]

9 Review of the Wolverhampton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
process (Pages 91 - 96)
[To consider information from the review of the local and national Joint Strategic 
Needs assessment (JSNA) processes and an option for the development of an 
updated JSNA for Wolverhampton from 2016 onwards]
                                                                                                         [Ros Jervis]

10 Better Care Fund - Update (Pages 97 - 108)
[To receive a report on the development and progress of the Better Care Fund, 
including financial risks and next steps and to secure the continuing support of the 
wholw Health and Social Care economy to facilitate the successful delivery of the 
Better Care Fund programme]
                                                      [Viv Griffin / Anthony Ivko / Steven Marshall]

11 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust - Care Quality Commission (CQC) -  
Inspection Results (Pages 109 - 266)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

[To consider the results of the recent Care Quality Commission inspection into the 
Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust]

[David Loughton]

12 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children's Board - Annual Report and 
Executive Summary 2014-15 (Pages 267 - 364)
[To consider the Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report and Executive 
Summary 2014 - 15]

          [Alan Coe]

13 Wolverhampton Adults Safeguarding Board - Annual Report (Pages 365 - 
454)
[To consider the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report and Executive Summary for 
2014 - 15]

          [Alan Coe]

14 Minutes from Sub Groups (Pages 455 - 470)
[To receive feedback from the following Sub Groups]

(i) Children’s Trust Board (Cllr Val Gibson)[TO FOLLOW]
(ii) Integrated Commissioning and Partnership Board (Linda Sanders)
(iii) Public Health Delivery Board (Ros Jervis)

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

Part 2 – Matters not open to the press and public

16  NHS Capital Programme (Pages 471 - 474)
[To receive a report on the current position of the NHS 
Capital Programme insofar as it relates to Wolverhampton] 
                                                                         [Dr Kiran 
Patel / David Johnson]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)









[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes - 29 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Cllr Sandra Samuels (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Ian Darch Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council
Manjeet Garcha Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
Cllr Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Ros Jervis Director of Public Health
Cllr Roger Lawrence Leader of the Council
Steven Marshall Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
Donald McIntosh Wolverhampton Healthwatch
Linda Sanders Strategic Director, People
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Council employees and representatives of partner organisations
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Sarah Fellows Mental Health Commissioning Manager
Donald McIntosh Chief Officer
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Alan Coe (Independent Chair, 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board), Simon Hyde (West Midlands 
Police), Linda Lang (University of Wolverhampton), David Loughton (Royal 
Wolverhampton NHS Trust), Kiran Patel (NHS England) and Councillor Paul Singh.

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
No notifications of substitutes had been received.

3 Declarations of interest (if any)
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to clarification in regard to paragraph 4 in that it related to the 
Better Care Fund.

5 Matters arising



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

With reference to minute 6, Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health, advised that 
Professor Kevin Fenton, National Director Health and Wellbeing PHE, had yet to visit 
the city. Donald McIntosh advised that the recruitment campaign for Chair of 
Wolverhampton Healthwatch was being repeated due to insufficient response.

6 Summary of outstanding matters
Resolved:

That the report which appraised the Board of the current position with a variety 
of matters considered at previous meetings be received and noted.

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2015/16
Viv Griffin, Service Director Disability and Mental Health, presented a report which 
provided an update on items listed in the Forward Plan for the Board.
Resolved:

That the report be received and noted.

8 Primary Care Co-Commissioning
Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy & Transformation,  presented a report which 
outlined the content of guidance received to date, assessed the opportunities and 
risk of each co-commissioning level and its preferred option of level 2 (joint 
commissioning) for Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

With regard to table 2.5 (primary care functions), he advised that the financial 
balance target had now been reached and that the outcome of re-consideration for 
joint commissioning should be received in August.
Resolved:

That the report be noted and received.

9 Update from the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group in res
[...]
were given a priority within the service. This pathway has been revisited a number of times to ensure all processes and 
procedures work smoothly and effectively. I have every confidence that the maternity pathway within RNY and RWT is effective as I know 
RNY staff sit at maternity meetings, and daily discussions are had with specialist nursing staff within RWT. They can often be seen at 
meetings at RNY and are a visible presence.

As programme manager I have weekly reports sent to me on all pregnant service users and can view their treatment, attendance and 
offers of support. I also chair safeguarding meetings where they are discussed. I do not feel that RNY needs to review the process we 
have currently as they have been working successfully for over 18 months.

I would be more than happy to be part of any processes to look at referral routes into and out of the service i.e. mental health services, 
and more especially primary care. I feel that this is a particular area where much more work could be done at a very early level as they 
have access to patients where alcohol screening could be done, offers of smoking cessation, weight management and offers of support 
for mental health and domestic abuse.

A summary of the community maternity pathway is outlined below

SPOC- single point of contact
KW- key worker



[Not Protectively Marked]

18



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to support:

1.1 The formal establishment of a representative Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Working 
Group

1.2 The pulling together of a single compendium of demographic and population needs 
assessment information including health and social care need for Wolverhampton 
accessible for all.

1.3 The development of an updated interactive, electronic Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
to provide access to the compendium mentioned above to support commissioning as well 
as the provi
[...]
environmental implications related to this report.

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 There are no anticipated human resource implications related to this report.

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 This report does not have any implications for the Council’s property portfolio. 

11.0 Schedule of background papers

11.1 There are no background papers for this report





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 12

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

1. None – information only update

Recommendations for comment:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Note the progress update provided in this report in relation to the Better Care Fund. 
2. Note the draft out-turn position following the period 4 (end of July) monitoring and the 

forecast cost pressures in line with the risk sharing agreement for each organisation.
3. Note the position relating to current performance against the key Payment for 

Performance Indicator and relevant supporting indicators
4. Feedback comments to the report author.

Agenda Item No.  10

Health and Wellbeing Board
07 October 2015

Report title Better Care Fund Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Samuels
Health and Wellbeing

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People Directorate

Originating service Adult Health and Social Care 

Accountable employee(s) Steven Marshall
Tel
Email

Transformation Director
01902 441 775
steven.marshall3@nhs.net

Viv Griffin Director Mental Health and Disabilities

Tel 01902 55xxxx

Email Viv.griffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

BCF Programme Board
Integrated Commissioning Board

17 September 2015
17 September 2015

mailto:steven.marshall3@nhs.net
mailto:Viv.griffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 12

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is:

 To brief the Board on the development and progress of the Bet
[...]
Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:
 It is recommended that Health and Well-Being Board (HWBB) receives this report in 

order to ensure a clear understanding in relation to the work of WSCB over the last 
year.

 HWBB note the range of work that is taking place to safeguard children in 
Wolverhampton, and the continued challenges, developments and achievements in 
this critical area of work.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the HWBB with a copy of the WSCB’s Annual 
Report and Executive Summary, to inform the Board of safeguarding activity during 
2014/2015 and to present the Board with progress made against the priorities for 2013-
16.

1.2 The Annual Report is agreed by the WSCB and provides an overview of how partners 
have discharged their safeguarding responsibilities over the preceding year.

1.3 The annual report offers assurance to the HWBB that the activities of WSCB are in 
compliance with its statutory functions as required by legislation (Children Act 2004), and 

Agenda Item No. 12 

Health and Wellbeing Board
7 October  2015

Report title Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 
and Executive Summary 2014-15 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Health and Wellbeing

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Community

Originating service Children’s Safeguarding 

Report to be/has been 
considered by Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s 

Board 
16 September 2015



PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

provides a formal opportunity to ensure that practice operates accordingly. From the 
perspective of the Children’s Safeguarding Board, it provides an arena for challenge and 
an opportunity to seek assurances from  members of the HWBB that their constituent 
organisations discuss and review safeguarding at their respective Boards and, where 
relevant, scrutiny committees.

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 7 October 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Sandra Samuels (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Paul Singh Shadow Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Roger Lawrence Leader of the Council
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Ian Darch Third Sector Representative
Simon Hyde Chief Superindendent West Midlands Police
Professor Linda Lang University of Wolverhampton
Dr Arko Sen Wolverhampton Healthwatch
Alan Coe Chair Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Employees
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Glenda Augustine Consultant in Public Health, Community Directorate
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
David Loughton Chief Executive of Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Karen Downman (Black Country 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), David Johnson (NHS England Local Area 
Team),Tim Johnson (City of Wolverhampton Council), Donald McIntosh 
(Healthwatch Wolverhampton),Stephen Marshall (Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Cllr Elias Mattu (City of Wolverhampton Council), Dr Kiran 
Patel (NHS England, Local Area Team) and Jeremy Vanes (Royal Wolverhampton 
NHS Trust) 

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
No notifications of substitutes had been received.

3 Declarations of interest (if any)
No declarations of interest were made in relation to any matters under consideration 
at the meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 8

4 Chair's remarks
The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, thanked Members and Officers for attending the 
“Away Day” development event held that morning.

On behalf of the Board she offered her thanks to David Loughton CBE, Chief 
Executive, Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust, for hosting the “Away Day” and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.

She drew to the attention of the Board the “Beat the Street” initiative, an industrial 
scale physical activity behaviour change programme and gave details of the 
programme. The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing, Ros Jervis, reported 
that it was an innovative programme focussed on preventing obesity, was of interest 
to all age groups and involved a range of partner agencies. Activities included 
walking. The programme was led by Dr Bird, who was responsible for health 
initiatives nationally. The Strategic Director - People, Linda Sanders, suggested that 
he be invited to attend a meeting of the Board and/or the launch of the 
Wolverhampton programme. The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing 
reported that joint working on this initiative was taking place with the Black Country 
Consortium through the “Be Active” initiative. The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, 
suggested that the other Health and Wellbeing Boards in the Black Country be 
invited to the launch of the Wolverhampton initiative.

The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, welcomed Dr Arko Sen, the newly appointed Chair 
of Healthwatch Wolverhampton to the meeting.  

5 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

6 Matters arising
With reference to Minute No. 5 (Matters arising) and following a question from the 
Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, the Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing 
reported that she had had a telephone conversation with Professor Kevin Fenton, 
National Director Health and Wellbeing PHE, in connection with the plan to tackle 
obesity in the City. 

With reference to Minute No. 8 (Primary Care Co-Commissioning) Dr Helen Hibbs 
reported that co-commissioning with NHS England would commence on 1 October 
2015.

With reference to Minute No. 10 (Obesity Call to Action – Update and progress made 
towards developing an Action Plan to tackle obesity in Wolverhampton), the Service 
Director, Public Health and Wellbeing reported that the meeting of operational leads 
would be held in early November 2015.

7 Summary of outstanding matters
Resolved:

That the summary of outstanding matters be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 8

8 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2014/15
The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health, Viv Griffin, presented a report on 
the Board’s Forward Plan for 2015/16. She drew to the attention of the Board the 
revised format of the Plan and commented that the revised priorities would be 
considered later in the meeting.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

9 Infant Mortality Health Scrutiny Review
The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing presented a report which detailed 
the recommendations of the Health Scrutiny Infant mortality Review which had been 
undertaken from July 2014 to March 2015 to gather evidence in relation to the issue 
of infant mortality in Wolverhampton.

Dr Arko Sen commented that the “Equalities Implications” paragraph indicated that 
there were no implications whilst the report identified the disproportionate risk to 
certain groups within the population. The Service Director, Public Health and 
Wellbeing explained that the equality implications were addressed in the report and 
actions proposed to address them. Alan Coe drew to the attention of the Board the 
overlap with the work of the Children’s Safeguarding Board and enquired as to where 
the Board aspired to be in terms of making progress with this issue. The Consultant 
in Public Health, Glenda Augustine commented that the aims were detailed in the 
nine protected characteristics.

Resolved:
1. That the recommendations proposed within the Health Scrutiny Infant 
Mortality Review be approved;
2. That the close alignment of the proposed recommendations to the 
Wolverhampton Infant Mortality Action Plan 2015 – 2018 be noted. 

10 Review of the Wolverhampton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
process
The Consultant in Public Health presented a report which included information 
obtained following a review of the local and national Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) processes and which proposed an option for the development of 
an updated JSNA for Wolverhampton from 2016 onwards. The Strategic Director- 
People reminded the Board that the document needed to be “owned” by all members 
and partners. Dr Helen Hibbs commented that the document needed to be user 
friendly especially if it was to be used to assist with commissioning. The 
CONSULTANT IN Public Health suggested that the updated document be developed 
with the assistance of the Wolverhampton Observatory and that the final document 
could include links to partner organisation websites. 

Resolved:
1. That the formal establishment of a representative Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment Working Group be supported and that invitations to sit on the 
Working Group be extended shortly;
2. That the pulling together of a single compendium of demographic and 
population needs assessment information including health and social care 
need for Wolverhampton be supported;



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 8

3. that the development of an updated interactive, electronic Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment to provide access to the compendium referred to in 2. 
above to support commissioning as well as the provision of information and 
the promotion of engagement for all be supported;
4. That examples of links from other Health and Wellbeing Board JSNA’s be 
circulated to the Board. 

11 Better Care Fund - Update
The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health presented a report which updated 
the Board on:

 The development and progress of the Better Care Fund;
 The financial risks relating to the Better Care Fund;
 The next steps proposed;
 The steps necessary to secure continuing support from the Health and Social 

Care Economy to facilitate the successful delivery of the Better Care Fund.

Dr Helen Hibbs reminded the Board that a number of workstreams had either only 
just commenced or were waiting to start and that it was too early in the programme to 
expect to identify improvements. Jeremy Vanes commented that this was a complex 
programme with the eventual aim of a shift in emphasis from residential care to 
prevention. He enquired as to whether the Third Sector was being used fully. Dr 
Helen Hibbs confirmed that the intention was to bring about such a shift and to 
empower people and work across agencies. The Strategic Director – People advised 
that the Better Care Fund was a new community way of working and that work with 
the Third Sector and re-connecting with communities was an integral part.

The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels referred to paragraph 3.2.3 inasmuch as it referred 
to permission being sought to undertake statutory consultation about a new recovery 
house and enquired where permission was being sought from. The Service Director, 
Disability and Mental Health reported that this matter would be the subject of a report 
to the Cabinet. The Strategic Director – People enquired when the Community 
Teams would be co-located. Dr Helen Hibbs advised that the Community Teams 
would be locality based and “wrapped around” GP practices. The Service Director, 
Disability and Mental Health reported that the model was currently being built. The 
Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels commented on the new Health and Wellbeing building at 
the University of Wolverhampton and suggested that this was a resource that should 
be utilised. Professor Linda Lang added that many of the students using the building 
were also keen to volunteer to assist.

Resolved:
1. That the progress report on the Better Care Fund be noted;
2. That the draft out-turn position following the period 4 (end of July) 
monitoring and the forecast pressures in line with the risk sharing agreement 
for each organisation be noted;
3. That the position relating to current performance against the key Payment 
for Performance Indicator and relevant supporting indicators be noted.
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 8

12 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust - Care Quality Commission (CQC) -  
Inspection Results
The Chief Executive of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT), David Loughton 
CBE presented the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Quality Report on the outcome 
of the inspection, conducted between 2 to 5 June 2015 into the New Cross Hospital 
and Cannock Chase Hospital (the latter being included as some services from the 
dissolved Mid Staffordshire NHS Trust having being taken over by the RWT). He 
advised that the RWT had lodged formally 294 challenges to the report of which 205 
had been accepted immediately by the CQC. He advised the Board that the RWT 
Board was disappointed with the overall rating of “Requires Improvement” and that a 
formal appeal had now been lodged.

The Chief Executive of the RWT reported that the stance of the Trust Board was 
supported by the Trust Development Agency. The Trust was also in the process of 
recruiting 75 trained nurses, a skill mix review was to be conducted at the next Trust 
Board meeting when the requirements for a further 200 qualified nurses would be 
considered. He outlined the procedures and opportunities which had been explored 
for the recruitment of additional qualified nurses including the problems encountered 
with the recruited nurses obtaining the requisite numbers from the Nursing and 
Midwifery Council (NMC). He also referred to the potential difficulties to be 
encountered in retaining qualified nursing staff from abroad if minimum income levels 
were to be imposed by Central Government on employees so recruited after a period 
of seven years.

The Strategic Director – People commented that Wolverhampton should be in a 
position to be self- sufficient in nurses. Professor Linda Lang advised that if that was 
allowed with entry limits on training places not being limited the problem would not 
arise. The Chief Executive of the RWT outlined steps which could be taken to reduce 
expenditure on temporary or locum staff and reminded the Board that in 2005 he had 
taken steps to cease recruitment of Agency staff in order to ensure that the Trust had 
overall control of infection prevention.

The Chief Executive of the RWT reported that an Action Plan with some 400 actions 
had been developed in response to the CQC report albeit that implementation had 
been held in abeyance pending the outcome of the appeal against the findings. He 
reported that the Head of Radiation Protection from the University Hospital of 
Birmingham NHS Trust had been seconded to assist with the issues identified in 
respect of that particular area. He advised that he still had a number of concerns in 
relation to infection control within the Hospital given that capacity issues limited the 
steps which could be taken to address the issues involved..

Alan Coe commented that there were over 50 references in the CQC report in 
relation to Adult Safeguarding. The Chief Executive of the RWT advised that 
protocols and procedures with regard to Children’s Safeguarding were well 
established but less so in respect of Adults. He opined that there appeared to be 
more of a concern in raising adult safeguarding issues. The Service Director, Public 
Health and Wellbeing commented that in terms of the safety domain the area was 
well led but that staffing levels were an issue. The Chief Executive of the RWT 
acknowledged the point made and accepted that some areas were better than 
others. He questioned why the incidences of C. Difficile were different between New 
Cross Hospital and Cannock Chase Hospital when the same Management Teams 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 8

were responsible. He drew to the attention of the Board that the opening times of the 
Minor Injuries Unit had been questioned in the CQC report but that this was outside 
of the control of the RWT as the opening times were determined by the 
Commissioners.

The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, referred to the 75 vacancies mentioned earlier and 
asked how these positions were being covered prior to appointments being made. 
The Chief Executive of the RWT assured the Board that “Bank” staff were used and 
that every shift was sufficiently covered albeit that a difficulty was encountered in 
respect of night shift cover. He reminded the Board of the increase in admission 
rates and that nurses with particular specialities were being transferred across other 
specialisms to ensure adequate cover which could lead to a lowering of morale.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

13 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children's Board - Annual Report and Executive 
Summary 2014-15
The Independent Chair of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(WSCB), Alan Coe, presented the WSCB Annual Report and Executive Summary 
2014 – 15 which informed the Board of safeguarding activity during 2014 – 15 and 
which detailed progress made against priorities for 2013 – 16. He advised that the 
Annual Report had been agreed by the WSCB and provided an overview of how 
partners had discharged their safeguarding responsibilities over the preceeding year. 
The Annual Report offered an assurance to the Board that the activities of the WSCB 
were in compliance with its statutory functions by the Children Act 2004 and provided 
a formal opportunity to ensure that practice operated accordingly. From the 
perspective of the WSCB it provided an arena for challenge and an opportunity to 
seek assurance that the Health and Wellbeing Board and constituent organisations 
discussed and reviewed safeguarding at their respective Boards and where 
applicable, scrutiny committees.

Cllr Val Gibson congratulated Alan Coe on the report and commented that the 
organisations involved had continued to work well together following organisational 
changes. The Chief Executive of the RWT echoed the comments now made. The 
Strategic Director – People welcomed the report which had been produced some 
four months earlier than the equivalent report in 2014. Dr Arko Sen advised that 
Healthwatch Wolverhampton was re-positioning its Board in order to respond to faith 
connectivity.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted as a means of ensuring a clear 
understanding in relation to the work of the WSCB over the past year;
2. That the range of work that was taking place to safeguard children in 
Wolverhampton and the continued challenges, developments and 
achievements in this critical area of work be noted.  

14 Wolverhampton Adults Safeguarding Board - Annual Report
The Independent Chair of the Wolverhampton Adults Safeguarding Board 
(WSAB),Alan Coe, presented the Annual Report of the WSAB Annual Report and 
Executive Summary for 2014 – 15 which informed the Board of safeguarding activity 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 8

in 2014 – 15 and which reminded the Board on progress against the priorities for 
2013 – 16. The report also reminded the Board that Safeguarding Adults’ Boards had 
become a statutory requirement for each Council area from 1 April 2015.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That the report be acknowledged as providing assurance to the WSAB that 
the respective agencies represented on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
report annually to their respective Boards on adult safeguarding;
3. That all agencies represented on the Health and Wellbeing Board ensure 
that they have current assurance mechanisms that they can demonstrate their 
role and performance in relation to safeguarding arrangements for adults at 
risk.

15 Minutes from Sub Groups
(i) Children’s Trust Board

Cllr Val Gibson reported that information for the various data sets was still being 
collected and that priorities were being refined for the Children and Young People 
Plan. She undertook to ensure that the minutes of the last meeting of the Children’s 
Trust Board were circulated to all Board members.

The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels, commented on the progress being made with the 
development of the Wolverhampton Youth Zone, “The Way”. Cllr Val Gibson advised 
that a soft launch was planned and that visits to the building were being undertaken 
currently. The Strategic Director – People reported that the official opening was 
planned for January 2016, that any members interested in visiting the building should 
contact the Director of Education, Julien Kramer and suggested that the next meeting 
of the Board be held in the building. The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels welcomed the 
concept of meetings being held at different venues and invited suggestions for 
alternative venues for future meetings. Professor Linda Lang suggested that a 
meeting be held at the University of Wolverhampton.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That the suggested venues for future meetings of the Board be investigated 
further.

(ii) Integrated Commissioning and Partnership Board

The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health presented the minutes of the 
meeting of the Integrated Commissioning and Partnership Board held on 17 
September 2015.

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Integrated Commissioning and 
Partnership Board held on 17 September 2015 be received and noted.

(iii) Public Health Delivery Board



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 8

The Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing presented the minutes of the 
meetings of the Public Health Delivery Board held on 28 July 29015 and 15 
September 2015.

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meetings of the Public Health Delivery Board held on 
28 July 2015 and 15 September 2015 be received and noted.    

16 Closure of West Midlands Police Stations
Simon Hyde, West Midlands police reported that following an estates review 28 
premises across the Force area would be closed with six of these being within the 
City area. He explained that the majority of the premises to be closed were not public 
facing and that the proposals had been endorsed by the West Midlands Police and 
Crime Commissioner. He assured the Board that the Bilston Street, Wolverhampton, 
Low Hill, Bilston and Wednesfield premises in Wolverhampton were not affected by 
the proposals.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.   

17 Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Act.

Part 2 – Matters not open to the public and press

18 NHS Capital Programme
The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels advised that given the absence of representatives 
from NHS England Local Area Team (LAT) any comments be notified to the 
Democratic Support Officer, Carl Craney, who would forward them to the LAT for 
response.

19 Prime Minister's Challenge Fund
Dr Helen Hibbs reported that the bid to the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund had 
been unsuccessful.


